April 30, 2004
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net income (loss) as previously reported $ 10,169 $ (1,939)
Pretax adjustments resulting from:
Balance sheet review 15 (886)
Contract review (172) (659)
Total pretax adjustments (157) (1,545)
Tax effect of restatement adjustments (52) (157)
Total net adjustments (105) (1,388)
Net Income (loss) restated $ 10,064 $ (3,327)

Income (loss) per common share � diluted:
As reported $ .29 $ (.06)
Effect of the net adjustments .00 (.04)
As restated $ .29 $ (.10)

Edgar Filing: VERITAS DGC INC - Form 10-Q

9.   Restatement 30

Total assets as reported $ 763,316
Adjustments 1,696
Total assets as adjusted $ 765,012

The following are excerpts from the restated financial statements for the three and nine months ended April 30, 2004 compared to the previously
reported amounts:

10

Edgar Filing: VERITAS DGC INC - Form 10-Q

9.   Restatement 31

RESTATED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended April 30, 2004 Nine Months Ended April 30, 2004
As

Reported Adjustments Restated
As

Reported Adjustments Restated
Statement of Operations:
Revenues $ 176,547 $ 4,167 $ 180,714 $ 428,667 $ (490) $ 428,177
Cost of services 143,487 4,424 147,911 375,492 1,133 376,625
Research and development 4,118 � 4,118 11,258 � 11,258
General and administrative 7,217 23 7,240 19,791 32 19,823
Operating income (loss) 21,725 (280) 21,445 22,126 (1,655) 20,471
Interest expense 8,874 � 8,874 17,349 1 17,350
Other income, net (439) (123) (562) (956) (111) (1,067)
Income (loss) before
provision for income taxes 13,290 (157) 13,133 5,733 (1,545) 4,188
Income taxes 3,121 (52) 3,069 7,672 (157) 7,515
Net income (loss) $ 10,169 $ (105) $ 10,064 $ (1,939) $ (1,388) $ (3,327)

Net income (loss), per
share:
Basic:
Income (loss) per common
share $ .30 $ .00 $ .30 $ (.06) $ (.04) $ (.10)
Weighted average common
shares (including
exchangeable shares) 33,455 � 33,455 33,598 � 33,598

Diluted:
Income (loss) per common
share $ .29 $ .00 $ .29 $ (.06) $ (.04) $ (.10)
Weighted average common
shares (including
exchangeable shares) 34,601 � 34,601 33,598 � 33,598

Comprehensive income
(loss):
Net income (loss) $ 10,169 $ (105) $ 10,064 $ (1,939) $ (1,388) $ (3,327)
Other comprehensive
income (loss) (net of tax, $0
in all periods):
Foreign currency translation
adjustments (3,541) (113) (3,654) 2,394 (21) 2,373
Other unrealized gain (loss) 19 � 19 (585) � (585)
Total other comprehensive
income (loss) (3,522) (113) (3,635) 1,809 (21) 1,788
Comprehensive income
(loss) $ 6,647 $ (218) $ 6,429 $ (130) $ (1,409) $ (1,539)

Edgar Filing: VERITAS DGC INC - Form 10-Q

9.   Restatement 32

11

Edgar Filing: VERITAS DGC INC - Form 10-Q

9.   Restatement 33

RESTATED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2004

(UNAUDITED)

(Dollars in thousands)

As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ (1,939) $ (1,388) $ (3,327)
Non-cash items included in net income (loss):
Depreciation and amortization, net (other than multi-client) 31,655 216 31,871
Amortization of multi-client library 163,390 447 163,837
(Gain) / loss on disposition of property and equipment 137 � 137
Equity in loss of joint venture 958 1 959
Deferred taxes 782 � 782
Amortization of unearned compensation 311 � 311
Change in operating assets/liabilities:
Accounts and notes receivable (39,730) 351 (39,379)
Materials and supplies inventory 1,802 12 1,814
Prepayments and other 603 270 873
Income tax receivable 4,328 (564) 3,764
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities (3,815) 427 (3,388)
Other (6,126) 43 (6,083)
Total cash provided by operating activities 152,356 (185) 152,171
Cash flows from investing activities:
Decrease (increase) in restricted cash investments 94 � 94
Investment in multi-client library, net cash (97,333) (33) (97,366)
Purchase of property and equipment (20,652) � (20,652)
Sale of property and equipment 1,225 � 1,225
Sale of (RC) (2) software operating 2,000 � 2,000
Total cash used by investing activities (114,666) (33) (114,699)
Cash flows from financing activities:
Borrowing of long-term debt 155,000 � 155,000
Payments on long-term debt (167,238) � (167,238)
Net proceeds from the sale of common stock 9,119 � 9,119
Purchase of treasury stock (20,000) � (20,000)
Total cash provided by financing activities (23,119) � (23,119)
Currency loss (gain) on foreign cash 68 � 68
Change in cash and cash equivalents 14,639

Edgar Filing: VERITAS DGC INC - Form 10-Q

9.   Restatement 34